### 1971/236



## THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 13) 1971

#### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 15th day of November 1971

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 125 of the Customs Act 1966 and section 5 of the Customs Amendment Act 1971, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 13) 1971.
  - (2) This order shall come into force on 1 January 1972.
- 2. Tariff amended—The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 11) 1971\* is hereby amended—
  - (a) By revoking the First Schedule, and substituting the First Schedule set out in the First Schedule to this order:
  - (b) By revoking the Second Schedule, and substituting the Second Schedule set out in the Second Schedule of this order.

\*S.R. 1971/208

Rates of Duty

### **SCHEDULES**

### FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTION OF TARIFF SUSPENDED

NEW FIRST SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT ORDER (No. 11) 1971

# PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

Number

Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff
	Chapter 74				
	Copper and articles t	hereof			
74.14	Nails, tacks, staples, hook-nails, spiked cramps, studs, spik and drawing pins, of copper, or of iron or steel with hea of copper:				
74.14.001	Peculiar to use in footwear	cwt	Free		Free
74.14.002	Drawing pins		20 % Can 30 %	50 % DC 20 %	60%
	Other kinds:		, ,	/ /	
74.14.003	As may be determined by the Minister	cwt	25%*	45%*	50%*
74.14.009	Other	cwt	Free	20%	25%

# SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED NEW SECOND SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT ORDER (No. 11) 1971

# PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

,	Description				Rates of Duty		
Number				Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff
	Char <b>Copper and</b> a	pter 74 <b>articles</b>	the	reof			
74.14	Nails, tacks, staples, hook-nails, spiked cramps, and drawing pins, of copper, or of iron or stoof copper:						
	Nails:						
74.14.011	Peculiar to use in footwear Other:	••	••	cwt	Free		Free
74.14.012	Of copper	••	• •	cwt	Free† Aul Free	20%†	25%†
	Of iron or steel with heads of copper:						
74.14.013	As may be determined by the Minister			cwt	25%*	45%*	50%*
74.14.019	Other			cwt	Free	20%	25%
74.14.029	Drawing pins	••	••	••	20 % Can 30 %	20% 50% DC 20%	50 %* 25 % 60 %
	Other:					70	
74.14.031	Peculiar to use in footwear Other kinds:	••	••	cwt	Free		Free
74.14.038	As may be determined by the Minister			cwt	25%*	45%*	50%*
74.14.039	Other		٠.	cwt	Free	20%	25%

<sup>\*</sup>Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. †Plus a duty equal to seven-eighths (7/8ths) of the amount by which the f.o.b. value is less than \$1.30 per lb.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This note is not part of the order, our is immute so mande as general green.

This order translates, to the Customs Tariff effective from 1 January 1972, the temporary duties imposed on certain nails of copper or of copper alloys by Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 11) 1971.\*

\*S.R. 1971/208

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 18 November 1971. This order is administered in the Customs Department.